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AIBT.IL 

TO: 

DOJI: 

AIIUIAIL 

DIUCT01l, PBI (44-38861) 

SAC, &To LOUIS (44-776) P 

BB: JIUIUUH 

Be II airtel, 5-25-68. 

D: J'ORIIIB KIIGIIBOll 

Investigation at the Village o:f LaGrange, llo., S-19-68, 
by IA JAm A. WIHY indicated that Lll'ADTTB DILTS and bJ.a cirl• 
friend, IIAJfALl LA. •u, bave never resided in LaGrange. one OOllalJNial 
fiaher•n, BUllT BIO.TB, atated he baa known DIL'lll in the pa.at, Jut 
knew hi• be resided at Quincy, Ill., address unknown. Be stated 
DUBY LOCK, a COIIMrcial fiaheraan, Quincy, Ill., will kAOIJ DILW' 
whereabouts and believ• LOCJC can be located throuch YAJICSY'• •DB 
•llDT, root of Broac11Jay, Quincy, Ill. Stat• DILTS will alao be 
known there. 

THI IPBINGl'DLD OfflCB AT QVIXCY, ILL.: 

Will contact eaployeea of YAJICJBY'• l'IBB aam 1D an 
effort to locate DBIBY LOCK and tor ln:fo re LUAYl'.lff l>ILW '· 
whereabouts, in order tbat he •r be interviewed re any informatloa 
he may have concerning subject or subject•• faaily. 

A II D. 

3 - &ureau 
1 - -m.phi8 (44-1987) /t'i. Jr.1ngf1eld (44-561) 

~ fa 
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F'BI ST LOUIS 

FBI MEMPHlS 

646 PM URGENT 5-29-68 DND 

TO SAN ANTONIO C44-1242> AND ST. LOUIS 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987> 

MURKIN• 

INVESTIGATION HAS REVEALED THAT SUBJECT IS NOT KNOWN TO USE 

CHECKING OR SAVINGS ACCOUNTS SUBSEQUENT TO HIS SCAPE FROM 

PRISON1 HOWEVER1 HAD USED A BANK SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX WHILE IN 

BIRMINGHAM1 FROM AUGUST THIRTY LAST TO THE TIME HE DEPARTED 

BIRMINGHAM IN OCTOBER LAST. 

SUBJECT RAY IS KNOWN TO HAVE BEEN CONSERVATIVE IN HIS 

HANDLING OF CASH AND IS BELIEVED THAT HE MAY HAVE RENTED ANOTHER 

BANK SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX PRIOR TO HIS TRIP TO MEXICO IN OCTORER LAST. 

IN VIEW OF THE ABOUVE1 SAN ANTONIO IS REQUESTED TO CHECK 

BANKING FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF LARED01 TEXAS1 TO ASCERTAIN 

Ir SUBJECT UNDER HIS TRUE NAME OR KNOWN ALIASES MAY HAVE RENTED 

A BANK OR OTHER BANKING INSTITUTION SAFETY DEPOSITY BOX FROM 

THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER ONE LAST THROUGH 

END PAGE ONE 

DECEMBER ONE LAST• 

o/1/-7 -
SEARCHED .. 
SERIALIZED, 

M Id• • 
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PAGE TWO 

IN VIEW OF PRESENCE SUBJECT'S RELATIVES ST. LOUIS AREA, 

ST. LOUIS WILL ALSO CONTACT BANKING ESTABLISHMENTS TO ASCERTAIN IF 

SAFE DEPOSIT BOX WAS RENTED BY SUBJECT FOR PERIOD ENCOMPASSING DATE 
1b~~•~ I 

Or ESCAPE, MSP, THROUGH JULY EIGHTEEN LAST• ~--;G.N£~~ 

ST• LOUIS, ALSO, IN VIEW OF QUESTIONABLE METHOD OF ESCAPE 

OF RAY FROM MSP, UNASSISTED, WILL ENDEAVOR TO ESTABLISH 

LOCATION OF' JOHN RAY AND CAROLE PERRER DURING PERTINENT PERIOD 

TO ELIMINATE THEM FROM HAVING RENDERED AID TO SUBJECT. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS• p. 

JJR 

FBI ST LOUIS 

TKS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' ~-.: 

llRGENT , 5-29- 68 JJR 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS 

ST. LOUIS <44-775> 2P 

MURKIN - SUMMARY 

/ 
RE JERRY RAYNES: 

REINTERVIEWED• NO WORD FROM OR OF SUBJECT OR WHEREABOUTS. 

RECALLED RAY WENT TO LIVE WITH GRANDMOTHER WHEN FAMILY LEFT 

EWIN61 MO. WORKED AT SHOE CO tANNERY IN ILLINOIS UNTIL ENTERED 

ARMY. SAVED MONEY1 HAD FOURTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS AT ARMY ENTRANCE• 

GRANDMOTHER KEPT F'OR HIM., NEVER USED BANK. RAY SHY., COUN.TRYFIED• 

HAD GOOD TEETH THEN., WHICH MAY HAVE TURNED BAD SINyEf RAYNE~j~ELI~\ 
#-¥ - 7.7.s-# J'A-3 

RAY NOT SMART ENOUGH TO PLAN KING KILLING• CONJECTURES SOMEONE 

ELSE MUST HAVE ,..ANNED AND LATE0ILLED HIM. 

RE CAROL PEPP~ - JOHN LARRY RAY. 

SOURCES AND SPOT CHECKS NO SIGNIFICA~T ACTIVITY• 

RE FELLOW PRISONER JOHN PAUL VELA 

REITERATED MAY HAVE SEEN RAY AT MSP BUT NEVER ASSOCIATED 

END PAGE ONE 
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AGE TWO 

SL 44-77.5 

OR HAD ANY CONNECTION WITH• HAS NO INFO CONCERNING HIM• NO- INF(J 

AS TO WHO ROBBED BANK OF ALTON, ILLu JULY THIRTEEN LAST• CLAIMED 

WORKING THAT DATE• RECORDS OF BARGETTE PRINTING CO., SL, BY 

WHOM VELANTI THEN EMPLOYED CONFIRM HE WAS WORKING AT TIME OF BR• 

RE JOHN EUGENE GAWRON: ~--
UNABLE TO LOCATE GAWRON TODAY. WILL INTERVIEW AT EARLIEST 

POSSIBLE OPPORTUNITY. 

JNTENSIFIED EFFORT TO LOCATE ROBERT LYNN POWELL CONTINUING. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. ~,:22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __________ _ 
_ (Priority) I 

------- - -cf-- -·------------------------------------L-------

)._ Approved: ___ $~,_____,,..._ ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in _....1,r=/~..-,,,::.=~.=e=✓=--·-=-~-·,-'--""'·""'.:::... ,.-""5i:!f="---:-""..-,:;._--_--,--,----------1 
~ (Type in plaintext or code) I 

~ I 

Vin CZ::o/ _________ ,1fr.q:,,J ___________ j ______ _ 
I 

URGENT 5-30-68 JJR 

TO: DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS .; \ 

FROM: ST• LOUIS (44-775> lP 

MURKIN - SUMMARY 

/ 
RE JERRY RAYNE(,AROL PEPPELHN LARRY RAY. 

J SOURCES AND SPOTJHE~KS INDICATE NO SIGNICATE 

RE JOHN EUGENE GAWROty. DRUNK. 

END• 

I 

NO PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS OTHER PHASES OF 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

,,etii - c;. .' 3~"tJ 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FO- NO. 10 
MAY Ila IIDITION 
QSA l"PMR (41 CPR) 101-11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 

SA Robert L. Bender 

IIT:IRKIN 

( 

DATE: llay 30, 1968 

For information purposes Agent Killiam Rober~s the 
Springfield divisi•n telephonically c9ntacted is office 
on this date and desired to know if JERRY RA was in St 
Louis. SA Dobson was c9ntacted who'advised that JERRY 
RAY is currently in «hicago and that th~ Chicago officae 
is in contact with him. 

This info was provided to the Springfield Office who advised 
that they would contact Chicago io handle a lead to interview 
JERRY RAY per a Los Angeles teletype. 

RLB/RLB 

FBt - SAIN r LOUIS 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5-31-68 

Transmit the following in _______ P_L_A_I_N_T_E_X_T ___ ::-:--------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via TELETYPE URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIEID 

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775)/ 

MURKIN - SUMMARY / 

RE JOHN EUGENE GAWRON / 

REINTERVIEWED. PHOTO ·'")F' JAMES H. CARPBNT✓• FBI NUMBER 

THREE ZERO TW0 FOUR THREE EXHIBT.TF.D. GAWRON POS7:TIVELY ~:FIED 

SAME AS BF.ING ·1F PERSON WHO VISITED HIM JULY SIXTYSEVEN, TOLD HIM 

HE AND RAY HAD ROBBED ALTON ILL., BA~, AND GAVE TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 

DOLLARS. IDENTIFIED tea POSITIVELY AS PERSON WHO VISITED HIM MAY 

THIRTEEN DASH FOUR'REEN LAST WITH JOHNNIE (LNU). WAS THEN ADVISED 

THAT PERSON WAS IN JAIL AT TIMES OF ROBBERY AND ALLEGED VISITS 

SIXTY SEVEN. 

GAWRON HES[TATED, THEN SAID. HAD REALIZED PAST EIGHT DAYS 
AHO "811M 8FFF''ttlJ "r'-TCII( B,VII( 

HE HAD GIVEN FBI QUOTE BUM STEER UNQUOTE(AND CARPENTER, WHOSE NAME 

HE THEN RECALLED. STATED HAD BEEN THINKING ABOUT IT ATvf D DECIDED 

IT WAS ANOTHER JTM'HE, (LNU), WHOSE IDENTITY WOULD BE KNOWN ONLY 

TO RAY, WHO HAD VISITED:,- AND TOLD HIM OF RAY PAR'l'I'OTP.ATION IN 

ALTON ROBBERY. WAS RElHNDED THAT IF HE HAD LIED ABOUT CARP ENTER, 

HE MIGHT ALSO BE LYING ABOUT RAY PARTICIPATION. _H~. INSISTED THE / 
,4/,.Y- 77.S- ·-.f/p 

OTHERWISE UNKNOWN JIMMIE (LNU) HAD VISITED HIM IN SIXTYSEVEN AS 

END PAGE ONE 

~ Approved: --➔rrJ!d-ff. ,._,.__,-~-·-----­

Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ( ( 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------=-=-----=-----c----:----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE TWO 

PREVIOUSLY STATED AND TOLD HIM OF RAY PARTICIPATION IN ROBB"IBY. 

COULD THINK OF NO ONE OTHER THAN RAY WHO WOULD KNOW THIS INDIVIDUAL 

IDENTITY. 

AS THE BUREAU HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY ADVISED, GAWRON IS SEVENTY 

YEARS OLD, ON VERGE OF SENILITY, EXTREMELY RAMBLING IN CONVERSATION 

WITH SAs EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTY KEEPING INTER\TIEWS ON PERTINENT 

TRACK, AS WELL AS SEPARATING POSSIBLE FACT FROM CONJECTURE. JERRY 

RAY HAS DESCRIBED ~IM AS KOOK, AND OTHER SOURCES REGARD HIM AS 

CRA'SY OLD MAN WHO TALKS TOO M~C✓ 
RE EX-CON ,!!_USSELL PERRY BRA~/ • 

EX-CON JOHN PAUL VELANTThAs PREVIOUSLY ADVI sED oF EX-CON 

WHOSE IDENTITY HE HAD BEEN ASKED NOT TO REVEAL FROM WHO HE HAD 

RECEIVED IMPRESSION THAT RAY HAD BEEN SEEN BRIEFLY IN SL BY HIM 

TWO W10EKS FOLLOWING MSP ESCAPE. ON LAST INTER-TIEW VELANTI REVEALED 

IDENTITY OF THIS PERSON ASRUSSEL BRANNEN. BRANNEN INTERVIEWED. 

WAS IN MSP FIFTY TWO TO SEPTEMBER SIXTYFOUR. UNABLE TO RECALL RAY 

BUT BELIEVED -PHOTO VAGUELY FAMILIAR. BELIEVED RAY MUST HAVE SPENT 

MUCH TIME IN SOLITARi OR WOULD KNOW HIM. POSITIVELY DENIED HAVING 

SEEN RAY AFTER ESCAPE OR HAVING ANY KNOWLEDGE OF WHEREABOUTS. 

VOLUNTEERED RECENT CONVERSATION WITH VELAl\J TI CONCERNING RAY IN 

G 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

7 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ( 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------;-;:~--:---;-~-:---;-.--------7 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --------- ----------=-..,----,:-----------1 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

PAGE THRBE 

WHICH THEY BOTH 

RE .IBRRY RAYN , CAROL PEP 

REMEMBERED 

TO ESCAPE. 

SOURCES AND SPOT CHECKS DISCLOSED NO SIGNFICANT ACTIVITY. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per--------,-
Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/29/68 

Transmit the foJlc;:,wing in ---------;-;;;------:-----;:-:--·--:-:---------l 
(Type in plaintext or i;ode} 

Via __ _.._.A_,,,,I....,R .... T'""E,_,_T_,_; ___ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) 

I. 
I 

I 
---------------------------~-·-------------------L----------

TO~ DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

I'HOM: SAC, SPRINGF !ELD (41i-561) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

(00: MEMPHIS) 

- p - • 

Re St. Louis teletype 5?,7/68. 

On 5/28/68, BETTY coyi/, (protect ident i.ty) ~Manager, 
General Telephon~Company, l!!quallty, Illinois, advi¥1d SA 
JIMMI~ C. WHI'l'iyt'ER_ thflt teleph~ne numb~r. ~18-275-,1478. was lis·~-:::d, 
to LEHOY BAKER, R.R. #2, Equal.1.ty, Illinois. She furtber adv1f:ed 
that this phone has been in service since March of 1964. 

Mr. LEROY~A R, age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois, 
advised SA JIMMIE C. !TAKER on May 28, 1968, that the name 
WALTER ELSWORTH .NOLA was unknown to him. Mrs. BAK€R advised 

pthat this name is unfamiliar to her. 

Mr. and Mrs. BAKER viewed a photograph of ,JA\fES EARL 
RAY and advised that this individual is unknown to them. 

The BAKEH 's telEiphone number was observed to be 
275-4478, area code 618. 

Mr. BAKER advised that all of his neighbors have 
telephones and that they are on a party line. He further 
advised that no one has ever made a telephone call from his 
telephone other than members of his family, to the best of 
his know ledge. • • 

Springfield indices negative re BAKER. 

A - Bureau (44-- 38861) 
(J/-· St. Louis (44·-775) 

2 - Meuphis (44-1987) 
2 - Springfield (44-561) 
WR:mpb 
(9) 

Sent ______ M Per __ _ 
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f 

t~4k4 I/LI- ':7?( 

F~1!liA~ 
~Ile~ 

SPOT SURVEILLANCES 

Spot Surveillances have been maintained at the home of Mr. JERRY 
~AYNES, J~FD., Center Mo. on 5-27 ano. 5-29-68 without noting anything 
unusualo 

NEIGHBO. OD SOURCE 
RFD Center, Mo., 

s HAROLD MA N was contacted on 5-29-68. She stated there has been 
no unusual c pany and no strange cars at the JEHRY R;\YNES Farm to her 
knowledge., She 'stated his daughter visited one afternoon over the 
past weekendo She added to her knowledge Mr. RAYNES has not left his 
farm for any reason since Friday afternoon 5-24-68 when he went 
to the store in Center. He was gone about an hour., and as her 
curiousity was aroused she drove into town also and observed him 

doing some shopping for groceries. She saw him leave Center, and follow 
him back and observed him park his car and enter his house. 

SEARCHED .... . 
SERIALlZED .... .::::.il~:fl),4~~ 

r;,,1 /fr ., . , . ,1.• 

FBI - SAINT LOUIS 
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1'0: SACa, DUae CitJ (44-760) 
-:__,:St~--LOil:tit=( 44-rt &) 

sprlraatte14 (44-511) 

n-oa: Director, nu ('4-31181) 

IIJU:Df 

ReSLt•l SIU/A to DU"-, ucl 
eld n tatonatioa tuntNacl atlq ~ of 

Jlliaoia -· the bUk ~ ,Q, &diMB ... ••7 ba4 
~ 

It not alread7 llalMllect, aprtactt•lct sbetlld 
tau aee••l7 acttoa to aee tlaat :foll.owiaa lteaa are 
covered: 

Pbotop'aplul ot U, 811.Wld be allibitH to tu 
HU~ wltu118G8. 

AdY1H a.uaa C1tJ ot eoaplete deaeriptioa ot 
clotb1q fowacl Nd &a••· CltJ •111 deteniae .. tiler 
any 1t._ of clotld.q are po-lit~ priaoa laaaflld. 

Spriqfield •1• flu'alab D- C1t7 wttb 
JNU"tiMat 14eat1tJ ot l•acb'J' IIHU eo tut ... ,_ Cit, 
cu deteratae it •ar of Ua•• •ru..,. poaibly placed 
OD 1tella ol elotlline at the MUIIIOllri State Penlteat:iar,. 

Sprlqfteld alleuld eoatact local aportiag pods 
storu wt.tit reapect to tu cap wlliell - teaed nich coataiu 
• tiBlltaa fNlbl-. 

If aot all'ddJ kaadlN, JulYe LOulev111e atteapt 
to ldeatlff tbe --· Style Shop, G~ aad w11-. • fleldt ltentaeky, lor u:, iatol"IIBtion ritcaNiDC pu.rcueer ot he u1:. 

l - Bollpll.ut (44-1987) (for iafo) 
:,!,.,. 7'7..6 _. 

.-b, - SAINT LOUIS 

I~· 
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Airtel SACa, Daw City, st. Lou.ta, Bprlngtteld 
nE: W81tlll 

The •aulactuer ot tile Nwd-off allotgun akoi114 
be eontacted tor an, perttuat iatonaatton ttaat tin •Y 
be able to ft.U"aiu. 

Th• Mak l"Obbel'J 111• dlscloa• tut 18\HadJ'iea 
la Al ton, llliaoia, lla\'e Nell ell.eked wit b 1'1Nlpeet to tae 
laundry •ru on tke elotktac touad; hoWe¥er, tun la ao 
incite• U.oa of 1a1u1dries Jlavtq been chMked 1lt Rrrou.adiDC 
ar••· Be certain tili• ta done. 

sntactielfl rectue•t tae Laben'tor,- to eoape.re ~ 
hair a.-etaeu obtained la tile bank ro.WNt17 ca• to ha1r 
apeei!IIGU obtalnod in the JNrlt.lll euo. 

necoateet suapeeta aad tntol"lll&ata tor Uf 
inf.onaatiea tiler •Y bave •~sarctiq a-, an4 .,..tller or aot 
1M' could have been lavolw-S in tke beak robber,-. 

J!t8COl'ltact 1ta1•• uaele, Willi• x. •1ur, 
118 &eat S.veatll Street, Altu, I111ao1•,, tor aar iatonaat.ioa 
be •1 have NtPN1A& the baak robber7. 

All leaa are to be ,1.,ea e•••1auo.a •• 
expe41t1oua att.eattoa. 

ARJD,"".l> AND DANGDOUS. -------·-
Sutel dally results of tnYUtiptlve activity concerning 

this bank robbery. Buch teletypes are to be submitted under the 
''.MVRKIN" caption and are to contlrme until the lesue ts fully resolved 
as to whether Ray was or wu not Involved lD the bank robbery. 

-2-
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PLAJNTEXT 

T.BLBTYPE 

TO DIKECral, FBI 

FB.Qt SAC SPRINGFIJW> (44-56J) 

llUBIN, ca. 

5-31-68 

URGENT 

BB BUREAU AlaTBL MAY T'rf'hy NINE, LA.ST. 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF KAY ,..,l'oa«N ASSOCIATES DISPLAYED TO 

'trtTDSSBS AT BANX OF ALTON. NO IDDTIFICATION D'FBCTED . 

. !_~~ .BLA~CI: 'S SPORTIXG GOODS, ALTON, ADVISED 

MAN'S CAP WITH FISHING DtBLDf IS CQ&ON ITBlt SOLD IN COUNTLESS 

STODS, INCLUDING SPO&TING GO(l)S, VARIETY DD DBPARTME?fl' 

STOBBS; THAT TRACING GIN OF (»{B PARTICUJAJl CAP WOUU> TBBU-

FOU BE EXTBDIBLY D ICULT WITHOOT SOltJ: DISTilfGUISBING URX 

OR LABEL. 

WILLIAM mm, BAY'S UNCLB, ALTON, ILLIXOIS, UITEBATBD 

BE BAS NOT SDM OR BEARD ROI BAY SIXCB NlNKTDN FIFI'Y NINB; 

THAT RAY NBVBR BBNTI<IJBD PLAXNING Oil COMTDfPLATING ANY BANK 

ROBBERY IN BIS PRESENCE. 

BY COIOIUNICATION TODAY, BOST«., LOUISVILLB AND KANSAS 

CITY IlfSTaUCT.tU) TO CONDUCT RJQUESTBD UfVESTIGATIOJi OUTLINED 

UAIRTEL. AIIUI.AIL COPIES TO DIIPRIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (.AM) 
,P St. Louis (44-775) (All) 
2 - Springfield (1: 44-661)(1: 91-3699) 
llCB:blw (4) 

I 
\ 
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FBI : 

Date: ~/,{,f : 
///1/d,efot' : Transmit the following in ______ _.!:._~~-~-;-~--:--::-:--;-::-,--------,1 

(Type in plaintext or code) I 

vf&-1' // r : 
(Priority) I 

--------------------------L------- -

j, TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS 

,} F'ROM ST. 

' 
MURKIN -

RE JERRY RAY 

'• "'"·I •••~•~ 
... ·.; ,/;, .... _;::_,.) 

I' 

1 Agent in Charge 

(//f. !1 

Sent J'l{ Gt/ -(2M Pe, ---,,J-c.r==------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Date: b -? btY : 

Transmit the following in -------~JA:::--"i~A-L/~/,/,:__.Ac.__f'_x_..!f'~----------<: 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 

{l;f~l/Vr I 

---✓- • j 
Via _-.,,.../_~_/.~. '7_,_, J!Y p"--e __ _ 

/7 (Priority) I 
I 

--------- ---- ------ L ,-

,,PM URGENT 6-2-68 JLS 
- J 
,ro DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS 
('; 

FROM sr. 

MURKIN -

RE JERRY 

LOUIS C44-775> 

SUMMAR~ / 

RAYNES1 CAROL PEPP~-JJ~CO~H~N_L_A_R_R_Y_;....R_A_Y_. 

SOURCES AND SPOT CHECKS DISCLOSED NO SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITY•~ 
• >' 

NO PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS OTHER PHASES OF INVESTIGATION 

RE MOYNIHAN. 

DIRECTED TO MYTEL THIS DATE CAPTIONED *'DANIEL 

ATTACKS AGAINST FBI" 1 REGARDING REMARKS OF MOYNIHAN RE, 

' 
MURKIN AND KENNEDY CASES IN COMMENCEMENT ADDRESS SL UNIVERSITY• 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 
' 

~ppcoved, ----1~~-.l<:=-------­

Special Agent in Charge 

AA t-,tJy 

Sent p,tf t!k'r 

,:,· 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY IID KDITION 
GSA P'P'MII (,1 CPII) IOl 0 ll.e 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, STo LOUIS (44-775) 
ATTENTION: SA DUNCAN 

DATE: 5-15-68 

FROM SA E 0 E. BROWN 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

HOMER TOWNSLEY, a SL bondsman and former SL CI, advised 
he thinks J 0 D0 DAILEY told him RAY had contacted DAILEY after 
RAY escaped from the MSP 0 DAILEY said he had known RAY for a long 
timeo TOWNSLEY did not know whether DAILEY helped RAYo 

made from 
Moo,phone 

DAILEY denied knowing RAYo 

SW BELL TELEPHONE CO 0 records reflect the following call 
the phone of J 0 D. DAILEY, 402 Wo 9th Sto, Portageville, 
379-3136: 

SW 2-968~~C?mb, Mo., 3-21-68 . . ..-· 

SA DUNCAN should immediately identify this subscriber, 
and unless the relationship to DAILEY is apparent, interview him, 
completely protecting the telephone Coo, for the purppse of 
determining whether these calls relate to the whereabouts or 
activities of the subjecto 

S,10-108 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayroU Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL PO- NO. ID 
MAY 1• a>ITION 
QSA P'PMlt (,1 CPlt) 101-1 IA 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) 
ATTENTION: SA BURTON 

DATE: 5-15-68 

FROM SA E • E o BROWN 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

HOMER TOWNSLEY, a SL bondsman and former SL CI, advised 
he thinks J. D. DAILEY told him RAY had contacted DAILEY after 
RAY escaped from MSPo DAILEY said he had known RAY for a long 
time. TOWNSLEY did not know whether DAILEY helped RAY 0 

made 
Mo.,, 

DAILEY DENIES knowing RAY 0 

SW BELL TELE. COo records reflect the following calls 
from the phone of J 0 D0 DAILEY, 402 w. 9th Sto, Portageville, 
phone 379-3136½ 

ED 3-Q516~arutherSY..ille, Mo .. (3/23) ✓ 
ED 3-4_11~ arut_!!e..:r-~~l~e, M_o. (3/22 - 2 calls)✓ 
YL~lJ-::1: a ti_,._J!o.... (3731) Y 

-~-8-340 y-wardell, Mo., (3/24,28)v 
)A--S:::-34~~ardell, Mo 0 (4/5, 9) v 
MA 8-35l~araeir. Moo (3/22, 28; 4/6)[,/ 
MA N51 , Wardell, Mo .. (3/21). v 
--------- --

These towns are in the territory covered by SA BURTON. 
He should immediately identify subscribers_ and unless their relation­
ship to DAILEY is apparent, interview them, completely protecting 
tele. Co.,, for the purpose of determining whether these calls 
relate to the whereabouts or activities of the subject. 

i 

(J l - lA BURTON :2,:_ 
(2) 

4~77.s--f:?/ 
SEARCHED.:: ........ i°NDEXED. • ...... 
SERIALIZED .... ~-~•''""'" 

MAY 1 S 1968 
FBI - SAINT L.OUI 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
!ID10-10I 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

!010-108 

0PTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON 

MURKIN 
CR 
00:ME 

AT PORTAGEVILLE, MO.: 

DATE: 4-23-68 

SA DOUGLAS ROSENBERGER furnished following data 
re telephones for: (37 is same as DR) 

J. D. DAILEY, residence 402 W. 9th St., Portageville, 
#379-3136. 

LaFont's Cafe, Hwys. 61 and 62, Portageville, billed 
in DAILEY's name, #379-9577. 

LaFont's Sinclair Service Station, Hwys. 61 and 
62, Portageville, #379-3502 (pay phone 379-9594). 

On 4-20-68, SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON contacted Mr. 
ERNEST GLAZIER (protect identity, confidentially furnished), 
Special Agents Office, Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., SL, 
for any toll information available re the four above phone 
numbers. 

He determined that toll tickets are sent into SL 
each day by special pick-up service. He was able to get to 
see the Portageville tickets covering period up to midnight, 
4-19-68. GLAZIER advised three calls were made from 379-9594: 

At 7:00 p.m. to FL 9-1372, Hayti: Mo.;"' 
At 7:30 p.m. to JA 2-9175,, SLMO; "' ~ 
At ? to 386-3468, Auxvasse, Mo., 

A fourth call was made from one of the four above 
phones but it was not identified. It was to OLive 2-2584, 17 ---
SLMO. The time is not available. Mr. GLAZIER was unable /-<.:> 
to hold any of these tickets out and they have gone throu~-~~ 
the billing machines and not further available. ,J:/'¥7~~--~ 
1 - St. Louis 

SJP·: .. :Vb (1) 

/1 ,. 
(/V 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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SL 44-775 

GLAZIER pointed out there are a number of telephones 
in Portageville in the name of LA FONT. They are as follows: 

GENE LA FONT, 424 N. Main St., residence (owner 
of LaFont Restaurant)(non-pub) 379-5285: 

BUB LA FONT, 507 W. Main St. residence, 379-3422 
(Raur~Service Station): 

ELLA LA FONT, 613 Huffman, 379-5307· 

GENE LA FONT, 424 N. Main, 379-4211· 

HARRY LEE LA FONT, 506 W. Main St., 379-3486· 

J. G. LA FONT, RFD #1, Portageville, 379-5346; 

Mr. GLAZIER has placed a stop on toll tickets on 
all of the above phones covering period from 12:01 a.m., 4-20-68, 
to midnight, 1-20-68. He will check them when they get to ' 
SL the AM of 4-21-68. 

GLAZIER stated that as soon as he can identify the 
subscriber to the two SL numbers called from Portageville 
he will let us know. 

It will be Monday before the Hayti and Auxvasse, 
Mo., calls can be checked out. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNr' JD STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS( ¼i1 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .,.· ' 

WASHINGTON 25, D. 'c. 

-~· ~ ~QQ~ \J \J Director. 

The following FBI recor~, NUMBER , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION CONTRIBUTOR OF 

FINGERPRINTS 
,,--------l---'-------1--------------1-------

NRS St Louis 
Mo 

.PD St Louis Mo 

Raymond Louis 
Menard Jr.#--­
Raymond -Louis 
Owen Menard 

,applie t 
11-13-42 
2-24-46 robb 7~26-46 sent to 

#55352 
Intermediate Ref Raymond Louis 

• Jefferson City Mo Owen Menared 
#5790 

10-17-4 

6~17-49 

2 yr 
Inte 

AW/I to rob 

robb 

in Mo St • • 1· 
ediate Ref 
2x2x~_yrs (c1n~), 

PD St Louis Mo Raymond Louis 

SO Edwardsville 
Ill 

SO Edwardsville 
Ill 

SP Jefferson City 
··Mo 

. 
PD St Louis Mo 

PD New Orleans 
La 

USM New Orleans 
La 

PD St Louis Mo 

Owen Menard 
·-#55352 

Raymond L. 9-3-49 . burg 
Menard #1812 .. ~ 
Raymond L. 3-5-50 
Menard Jr. #2537 • 
Rayr.iond Louis j;...16-50 
Menard~r. ~ 

attempt burg 

burg 2nd: ·deg 
disch 
of se 

2 yrs 5-~6-51 
under commutation 
t by Gov. //.63389' '~ -· 

Raymond Louis '7-29-53 burg 
Owens Menard 

11-3-54 sent to 
in the Mo SPen 
cone with'Sent #55352 

Raymond Louis 
Menard #70058 

Raymond· Louis 5-6.-.54 
OWen Menard #26j • • 
Raymond Louis 5•13-54-
Menard #55352 

Raymond Owen 
Menard #69079 

11-10-5 

rea o 10-7-54 oh chg 
of bug & larc 

rug fr Just returned ,-13-54 
•.• St Louis Mo 
hold for Fed 
Aut-hs 
unlawful·f'light 5-13-54 rel to 

St Louis PD • (burg) 
burg ' . 10-7-54 sent to 

.i, y-r n the Mo SPen on 
chg of burg & larc 

4 prior conv of 15 yrs 
a felony burg 2 d 
& larc (3 chgs 

burg 2nd) ✓ , 
SE 

; • Notations indicated by * ARE .NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data furnished this 
Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 

U. I, GOYUN11£NT PklNTING OFFICll 16--68185-1 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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• • --( "'{ . ' . • ( . 

d:tn sTA~Es DEPARTMENT oF~.,J:E 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION • 

WASIIINGTON 25, D. C. 

4 718 

.• ••• ~• .:_~-u~ 
227~ - • • · .. \j 

The following FBI record, NUMBER 

NAME AND NUMBER 

• • • , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION CONTRIBUTOR OF 

FINGERPRINTS 
----------'--l----~------1------1-----------1-----------:'· 

'~·, 
•. :1",, ,. 

,., ·\" 

,. 
\ 

,, 

WANTED BY THE FE ERAL BUR AU OF INVESTIGAT*ON: 
Raymond Louis Ow n Menard tor unlawful ,_f·J.ight -to 
avoid pros {burg • I. O. 2712 issued 3-22!-54. 
MAY BE ARMED AND SHOULD B CONSJ;DERED EXTR MELY 
DANGEROUS. NO LONGER w NTED: Located 5 5-54 by 
PD New Orleans L per. inf rec 5-5-54.. ' ' • 

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGER_PRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data furnished this 
Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. • ·...., 

IL.-'• GOVERNMENT PRINTING OPFIClt 16-68106-1' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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3 

\.i ( D STATES DEPARTMENT, OF l[ ; ) 
FEDERAL BUREAff OF INVESTIGATION' •·-·­

WASHINGTON 25, D, C. 

4 718 22J 
-~• ~ .li'.a...,~:. 

, \j \) . , "Dir~ctor, : " 

, The following FBI record, NUMBER ,-is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME ANO NUMBER 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE 

11ases: Raymond o. Menar, Raymond L. o . 
• ·~·-· '... .... •• • ·~ > "". 

DISPOSITION 

... ,_ 

enard \ 

WANTED BY BUREAU Raymond Louis Menard, Jr., wa. Raymond 
Louis Owen Ivianar Fug Inp x #38050 Bu, rile f/88-8845 O .o ~ 
St Louis Mo inf ec 2-18- 4. NO LONGER WA {'l'ED: Per Bu 
Memo dated 5-5-51 {locate 5-5-54 by PD Ne Orleans La. 

,,-1" .,-ANTED, BY BUREAU': Raymon Louis. Owen for -ia-w.rul~>. 
llght--t-o avoid (['OS {bur ) • Notify 

his case is ent red int e Single F1ngerp int Files 
of this Bureau der #349 4. 

,'---. .. ;_-__---· .............. .. ·, 
, cc: FBI New Orlea a La.·\ 
' ........ ---~::..---~~ _, __ ., ... ~ .... _, ..... -~-, ·-~.::.:·,-.;, 

j Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRI~TS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data furnished this 
Bureau concerning individuals of the 11ame or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 

U. S, GOVERNlll:ENT ,rdNTING Of"FJCE 16-68Ul,5-1 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITf • STATFS DEPARTMUn' O}t tJSTICE 
· .., ~DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATl.vN 

\ ' 

WASHINGTON, D.t:. 20537 

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 496 1848 I 
CONTRIBUTOR 01" 

FINGERPRINTS NAMIE AND NUMBEl't ARRESTEDOl't 
RECl!EIVED 

- ~. ~ ;.(cs<> .,___ \j \J Director. 

, ls furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CHARGE DISPOSITION 

s~ Training School Richard Menard 
noonville Mo #9748 ,, 

~- St Highway Patrol Richard Lawrence 

10.:15.'.4: Del1nqu~ncy .• 

9-l~-45• . ~Juvei1ih by D and 

2 fl'3 • 

L 9-26-45 3 yrs. 
13,>on,,vil.lo ., 

, Kirkwood Mo '. Menard #C6876A 
I 

'; 

., t ' 
St.Traibing School Richard Dawrence 
Boonville Mo / Menard #3434' 

.. fD, st. Liu.hf., . • 
Mo •. 

n(chnrd Luwrcmo~ 
Meno.rd 

'1457548 

st Hwy Pa_troi', Riohard tawreno, 3-8-48 : 
Jefferson ·01 ty, Mo I Monard #F-3871 

' ',, 

SP ;· Jc'ffersoh City Richard Lawreno1 3-18-'18 
Mo ' ,, 

,. 'Mena:t14, II-- in trano, 
; 

from st. 
rr. Sch. 

....,.,, .. 
''-·• - -- Boonv_:UJc 

. ,. Mo • 
' 

PD ~ft' 1tou1s Mo~ , Richard LawrP-ncr 12-8 49 

I 

• :sp ~~rrerscih City 
Mo 

: rb·:~t 'Lou'.t.ts ·Mo 

i 1'-b::,~.h -'to·tt.fh :Mo 

Mcnat•d //575I18 

Richard Lnwrenc ~ 6-29-50 
Menard /163823 

Riohnrd iL'lWr•en 
-Mun.ard .//575'118 

:}Hchnt•d Lm,rence 
}1enc1 rd 1/575lf8 

' e3..l4~53 I 

,7-29-53 

' I 

..... 

'£r1dni nr: 3cbo9l 
.for .1.>oy5 

) yru. l'-e2~1,7,' 
]lf\rolt!d. 3~ 17-118, 

~rantJ to MSP 

burr.. and lRrc. l\,rt 

par. viol. 
6-12-1~7 acnt. ; 

to 6 mon :tn ~1\~ 
City l·:odc Ilot,~10 
on chg blU'g :t.n . 
tho end ctea. anJ, 

burg. and 1nro. 
( v101. or 
:Parole). • 

del. based on 
oar theft 

-- ·~- - ~ .. ~- .. -.. ., '~ .. 

' 

lnrc. •••• 

T11ano. f1•oin Mo. 
'1.11 .. ng. ·School, 
Boonville, J.lo.; 
to J.to. SP., 
Jeft'craon City, 
Mo. 

3 .YJ'B. 

" 

RDbb~ry &: Lare· , 
or Auto 

aal t, ,,,,,;1 to 
robbJ CCW; 
Lor M/V 

i:1:nv 

4 yrn 
.disch u11der comm 

, of se.nt ·bv 
governor ... 

! 3-5-53 l"l;l 

bure & Lnrc & 
poss burc too s 

i 

1~/, • ,. • Iitformation shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by finqerprint 
; contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-

municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. • . 
Notations indicated by • are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

qative leads a.s being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.s. 8ovHN•u" ,.,'",,.. ornc1 , ,.., o-m-o,, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNIT[ \ STATES DEPARTMENT O{ • 11STICE 
· • .C::DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'bvN 

, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 

-~· ~ J,4QQ<~ 

// \.J \J . Director. 

The following FBI record, NUMBER , ~ furnished FOR OITICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS 

PD St Louis Mo 

NAME AND NUMBER 

Richard 
Lawrence Menar 
'157548 · 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION 

8Pen Je,fferson 
City Mo' 

Richard Lawrenc~ 
Menard #68550 

I rbbb 1st 2-chg. 
burg 2nd.& larc 
21- chg burg 2nd 
fj!l poss burg 
tbola grar'it1 larc 
r~pe 

18 yrs, disch 
by·. Gove nor 

PD St Louis, tt~ -', Richard Lawrence 7•29•6.5 ·•· · Mena.rd 

PD St Louis Mo 

#575'48 

Richard Lawrence 9-5-65 
Menard 4157 548 

;disobeyed stop 
•ign 
CCW (gun) 
te~ist.arr 

armed rob, CCW 

PD St Louis Mo Raymond Keith 
Phillips 
#57548 • 

9-18-65 .poss narc par.~ 
res arr 

PD St Louis Mo - Richard Lawrence 9-23-65 
Menard 
#57548 

PD St Louis Mo Richard - i• ~ • • : 11-29-65 
Lawrence Menard 

#57548 _ 

ccw (gun) Improp 
state lie 
improp start fr 
_stop position 
no city lie 
common aslt 

safekeeper 
(hold for USM) 

refuse 

other 

USM St Louis Mo. Richard 
Lawrence ·Menard 

#388 1807 

11-30-65 bank robbery 25 years and 
with dangerous $10,00 fine 
weapon 

'""' ,♦ a •~ •• 

. Information shown on this Identification Record represe'nts data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. . 

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.s. •ovr■NMINT ,RiNT, .. 0 ,,,cr, uu 0 _ .. 1 .. 11 

I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNIT,-.. STATES DEPARTMENT OF -"USTICE 
• .;DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'i . ..1N 

WASHINGTON, D.O. 20537 

--~ u.l'4 •4 0 .,_....._ 

,• Director, 

The following FBI record, NUMBER ·4 496 848 /, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR 01" 
l"INGERP.RINTS 

SO Hillsboro Mo 

St Hwy Pat 
Kirkwood Mo 

Medical Center 
For Fed·Prs 
Springfield Mo 

USP..-<u 
Terre Haute 
Ind 

USP 
Leavenworth Kans 

NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTEDOl'I 
RECEIVED 

Richard Lawrence 11-29-65 
Menard 
:/J:65-731 
Richard Lawrence 11-29-65 
Menard #C~6876A 

Richard Lawrence 
Menard #0-975-H 

~chardl 
Lawrence 
Mepard 
#B-365-TH 

1-22-66 
trans fr 
USM 
St Louis 
Mo 

5-5-66 

Richard Lawrence 8-3-66 
Menard 
#A 83068-L 

CHARGE 

arm rob Bank 

1-bank robbery 
2-auto theft 

bank rob 

DISPOSITION 

TOT Auth 

TOT Fed Auth 

T 18 S 4244· 

armed bqnk rob~ 25 yrs (max 
~ jeopardizing :1.:~ .under 4208b) 

lives 

bank robbery 15 yrs 

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation o1 charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints, • 

Notations indicated by • are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files hut are listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.a, aovuN111Nr '"'"''"• omc1, ,,., o-m-011 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UN D ST~TES ~f41.\l¥EN'f QF JUSf 'S. 
. nDEllAL BU~U OF INVESTlCAff,ON 

: .. . ~. 
·, .. ' 

The following FBI ~ •• NUMBER 

Y ASIIDfCTON a. D,; C. ,('' ./! 

✓ .l<;'I'·~. ~ .. ~ 
517 988 A 

COlfTRl8UTOR Of'• NAIii AND NU■■D flN<iHPlllNTS 
AIHIUTD OIi 

HCEIYEI) - . 

PD St Louis Mo Louis Gene 8-22-50 . Menard#--· 
, 

PD St Louis Mo Louis Gene 
Menard #64070 

9 ... 21-so 
: 

' 

Interme"f~ate Ref Louis Gene 
~~rrersory.1.,91ty Menard #708~ • 

11~29-5< 

SO C~ayton Mo 

.,· 
PD St ;Louis Mo 

SPen Jefferson· 
City Mo 

PD St Louis M~ 

. PD Granite City 
Ill 

PD St Louis Mo 

' PD St Louis Mo. 

f 

Louie Gene 
Menard #4590 

Louie Gene 
Menard :/164070 
Louis Gene 
Menard • 
#6.7431 

Louis .Qene 
'Menard· 
#64070 
Louis James 
Menard 
//2244 • • 

7-11.-52 
l 

10-:8-52 

9-8-53 

1-4-58 

" 

1-26.,;.5e 

Louis Gene 2-5-58 
.Menard #64070 

Louis Gene 9-6-58 
Menard #64070 

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CHARGE 

no state driver 
lie 

1nv 
' 

burg 2nd deg 

. 
Statuary rape 

-robb 

robb 1st 

. 

eus steal 
. . 

inv 

·19USP steal 

inv sus burg . 
and steal burg 
2nd steal 0 5c 

DISPOSITION 

S)-23-50 rel •· '· 

2 yrs., .. • . 
2-3-52 ,r,, ·.,•.::i;'.',',,' 'l 

commutat'ion. , 

Warrant issued 

7 yrs 
COijl!Jl l2-5-57 
on chg of robb/m 
DDW 

,,,:"'/ .' 
h, .... •. 

\' 

rel 

•. PD St Louis Mo ) 
Louis Gene 10-6-58 susp steal 
Menard #64070 1 

SP Jefferson City uouis Gene 
Mo ~~-. -·· •• •······~ Menard #7f>9 69 

2-13-59 TC burg 2nd & 
steal & prior 
conv of ~ !'el 

LS yrs (10.5 cs) 
.Commutation of 
Senten~e 7-17-67 

J 
! , . .. , 

Notationa indicated by • ARE NOT BASED ON FINGEJU>RINTS IN FBI fil«,e. ·'Dae notatiou are hued on data 
formerly fumished this Bureau concerning in,liv:iduals of the aamc or aimilar names or aliuee and ARE LISTED 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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* 

:ti:IJ ~l'N!\~~ +H!i!4A4.JM£-Nl.ll ~; ~ ur '..;.¼ 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON 25, D, C. 

0 

Ji4., ~ 
Director. 

The following FBI record, NUMBER 
517 988 A 

, ia furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OP' NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR CHARGE DISPOSITION 
FINGERPRINTS RECEIVED 

MTS Boonville Mo Auto T 1 telltountain Farm: 18 mos 
ror auto T__--

' 

. 

~ 

I 
l 0 

';,/ 

.. 

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGER~RINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data 
fonnerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. •-'70Sn-l ····-•HlmlTHIIITINIOfflCS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



l_-.221. (Rev. 8-20-63) ( 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537 

TO: SAC, BT. LOUIS (44-775) 

JRJU:Ilf 

L 

[:::Jllttached furnished in reply to your inquiry. 

D Attached furnished in compUance with request from 

D Only record available attached. 

7 

_J 

D This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date. 

D Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated 

D Records FBI# 

( 

Date 5-16-68 

Your inquiry 5-16-68 

are furnished since there is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested. 

D Fingerprint files fail to disclose 

D Confirming FBI wire of 

DA wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody. 

D When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise. 

D If you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled. 

D Subject of your inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If identical, 
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed. 

D If it is determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise. 

D Your communication is returned. 

D 

SEARCHED ........... ~D~_:_D·:;:~ 
SERIALIZED ...... ~ ......... .. 

MAY 1 71968 
FBI - SAINT LOUI 

D Copy to: ~ John Edgar Hoover 
Director 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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-
J' (IPTIONAL l'ORM NO. 10 
• MAY t• a>ITIGN 

GSA l'PMII (41 Cl'II) IOl-11.1 
~ 

( 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) DATE: 5/20/68 

FROM SA MICHAEL M. WILLIAMSON 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

'11,.; IOIG-IOI 

Re memorandum to the SAC from SA EARLE. BROWN, 
5/16/68. 

The following;nvestigation was conducted on May 17, 
1968: / 

ARTHUR BRUCE Chief of Police..A'ikeston, Missouri, 
advised tliat P.J.,s Aufo and Home Suppt'y,-sou~h K gshighway, 
Sikeston, Missouri, telephone 471-4008L was a r utable 
liisiness establishment owned by P. J. SCHOOSS , who resides 
at 927 North Ranney Street, Sikeston, Missouri. r 

Chief of Polic~ayti, Missouri, fRITZ VC KAY,~ • ./ 
advised th.at Gwin' s CaJe, 400 East Madison, ~ayt i. FL 9-17~ . 
is a reputable business establishment owned by ROY ARNJORT.Qit"'" 
a rezide t of Hayti, ~ouri. , / 

W OHISM 400 East FL 9-1226 and MILTON 
!{ELL ~ 110 -~~st Main F 9-3330 are bot considered to 6e very 
substantial citizens of the· ti community. MILTON KELLY is 
the owner of Kelly Electrical Construction Company, Kennett, 
Missouri, but he resides in Hayti, Missouri. W. w. CHISM is 
the local representative for Triple A Auto Club in Hayti, 
Missouri. 

WOODROW WILSON CHISM, 400 East Madison, Hayti, 
Missouri, advised that he has never known JAMES EARL RAY or 
J. D. DAILEY. Upon observing the phdograph of JAMES EARL RAY 
on wanted flier 442A, dated April 19, 1968, CHISM stated that 
he has never had any dealings with a man of that description. 

MILTON KELLY, 110 East Main, related that he has 
never known JAMES EARL RAY or anyone who resembles his 
photograph. The name J. D. DAILEY is f iliar, but there are 
many DAILEYs who reside m the Hayti ✓✓- ~-75 -/-?/ 

Chief of Police H.·EDW S Caruthersville, Missouri, 
advised t·that the following usin ss establis~ents located in 
Caruthersville, Missouri, were reputable tot~ best of his 
knowledge: • . , - ~ 

(~ .~~ 
. B,v U.S. Savings Bonds Regula,ly .. the Payrolls..,;~ l"" ' 

?fA:., 
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Home 011 ~nd Aas Company Offl/ 
424 Ward 7 
ED 3-1111 ,_ 

-;. F. Goodrich Compau/ 
1500 walk?/ 
ED 3-251~ 

J.P. Berry 
MO Walke~ 
ED 3-061!_, 

/ 
Welding Company 

ED 3-411:V 

Broadway Music Compa/ 
109 West F;fth szre t 

ELOISE LA~ONTE, 1805 West Parkview, Caruthersville, 
Missouri,~ 3-17oradvised upon observing photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY from wanted flier 442A, dated April 19, 1968, that she 
has never known the subject nor has she been acquainted with 
anyone recently who an;mw s his description. She is not 
acquainted with J. D. D LEY and her husband, HAROLD LA FONTE, 
is an officer of the H yti, Missouri, Police Depa~ent. 

JANIE DONAHUE, 1805 Carroll,~ 3-051✓, related that 
she has never known anyone who re~E!Jlbled JAMES EARL RAY nor 
is she acquainted with a person n,aed J. D. DAILEY. 

ief of olice ED LLER, Kennett, Missouri, /o1ice 
Departmen, advis that ca s Tire and Ap iance 8.-t"b~, 
TU 8- ; Smith and Son Tr smission Servic 

gion r , 888- are all reputa 
es ablishments loc n Kennett, Missouri. _/ 

w. F. WILLIAM~oute 2, Kennett, Missouri, ,.TU 8-914 
advised, upon observing a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, that he 
has never known RAY nor has he known a~yone recently who resembled 
RAY. He is not acquainted with J. D. DAILEY. 

2 
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"lirLLA DEAN PA,711 Slicer, Kennett, Missouri, 
~1idvised that the photograph of JAMES EARL RAY 
is totally unfamiliar to her and that she has never knuwn 
anyone named J. D. DAILEY. 

PALLAS HICKERSO,Postmaster, Wardell, Missouri, 
advised that the following persons were considered to be 
reputable citizens of Wardell, Missouri: 

JEWEL MATH!✓ 
Route 1 
MA 8-3257✓ 

Mrs. ELLA
1

B~URTO✓ 
R""oute 1 / 
MA 8-3405, 

;:-;LLIE GASJ:IN/ 
MA 8-3421J / 

LINE. BA~TON. 
MA 8-3514; 

~D II.ABT✓ 
Route 2, 
Portagevil , Missouri 
MA 8-3515 

JEWEL MATHIS, Route 1, MA 8-3257, Wardell, Missouri, 
stated that he has never known JAMES EARL RAY nor has he known 
anyone who resembled RAY, but he does know J. D. DAILEY since 
DAILEY resided in the Wardell area before he departed for 
St. Louis sometime ago. 

Mrs. ELLA BLURTON, Route 1, MA 8-3405, stated, upon 
observing a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY on wanted flier 442A, 
April 19, 1968, that she has never known RAY nor anyone who 
resembled him. ELLA BDURTON related that she is acquainted with 
J. D. DAILEY because he is the brother-in-law to her daughter­
in-law. 

3 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



( ( 

SL: 44-775 

LILLIE GASKIN, MA 8-3421, advised that she has 
never known JAMES EARL RAY nor anyone who resembled RAY and 
that she was related to J. D. DAILEY since he is married to 
her daughter. 

LINE. BANKSTON,advised that he is not acquainted 
with JAMES EARL RAY nor anyone who resembles RAY, but that 
he has known J. D. DAILEY for some years since DAILEY once 
resided in the Wardell area. 

ED MARTIN, Route 2, Portageville, Missouri, 
MA 8-3515, advised that he is not familiar with JAMES EARL 
RAY or J. D. DAILEY. 

4 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

SA THOMAS L, BUCKLEY 

MURK IN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
00: ME 

DATE: 5/20/68 

On 5/16/68, Mr. LEONARD REHG, District Manager, 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 800 Broadway, Cape 
Girardeau, Mo., furnished the names and addresses of the 
subscribers of the following numbers. REHG advised that 
all of these nµmbers were regularly listed numbers which 
could be obtained by reference to the telephone book or 
through informa-tion service, with the exception of #379-
9594, which is a pay telephone located in LaFont's Service 
Station at Portageville, Mo., and #888-9901, another pay­
telephone located at the Legionnaire Grill in Kennett, Mo. 
REHG advised that these numbers were not listed in the 
telephone book and were not recorded with the information 
operator only because they were intended for transi7nt 
use and not because the subscrijiler had requested that .· ey 
be non-published numbers: y 
Cape Girardeau ED 5-3044 General Sign Co., Box 216 

✓ Cape Girarde✓ 

Gideon -~---· HI 8-_36··-~· /-- __ :J_. D. WIY.,IA--:- /G~_ci_e<!_~ 

_!,i~~orn • _ _QY . 8-2732-/__ ~B NESSELRO~ ~!lborn . 

New Madrid 748-2;3~~ _ DAVIJLJ'ULLER, __ l)le.!__ Kingshigllway 
748-5166"' ~ EASTMAN FULLE~~~ S-cott 

"748-55017.: Fuller Builci_~i-~------~_u_p~:ly Hlry 61 
-748-55887 Seeman:Monan Mo)Pr Co.~423 Main 

Port~eville -~~ ~::s:::;~ ... ;1:8:0::sz:~z~- 61 No, 

-- -- --- · .E~-::~?o -= ---- -=~~~=~~~cI~1;t~t~1:j._o✓/ 
DR 9-543sl' _ _ _Del.ta.Auto Parts &: Salvage 

·3•,-9:;;9594_/__ Unlisted Pay Station-LaFon 's 
··-. -- ··-----·· • ---Service St~'.t_:i.QD ~_zz_~-=-~ 

SEARCHED ............... !NflF.XE 
SERIALIZED ......... ~ ....... .. 

MAY 2 J 1968 
FBI-SAINT LOUIS 

LB/pjh 

(1~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayroU Savings Plan 
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Sikeston 

Risco 

Holcomb 

✓ Caruthersville 

"" Hayti ____ _ 
·'-

.,, Kennett 

Malden 

44-775 

471-400✓ 
EX 6-5511 / 

SW 2-9686/ 

-2-
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Poplar Bluff CROWE~ TEXACO SERVICE 

WARDELL 

1100 WEST P~ 

JEWEL MATHIS, WarJi 
Mr.s._:ELLA BLUR~~T,Rt.1, Wardell 
LILLIE GASKI~ w ell I 

LINE. BA?jfSTO, Ward~ll_ 
ED MARTI)Y, Rt. 2, Warde~~-

On 5/17/68, the following persons were contacted 
regarding the below listed businesses. None of these persons 
furnished any information \ti.ch would indicate that these 
businesses are not entirely legitimate, nor was any infor­
mation developed indicating that the businesses were fre­
quented by hoodlums or other undesirable characters. In view 
of this, these businesses were not contacted as part of this 
investigation: 

COP IRVING BEARD, Cape Girardeau PD, re General 
Sign Co., Inc., 39 No. Broadway, cape Girardeau, 
Mo., phone ED 5-3044; 

Deputy Sheriff WALTER IVY, New Madrid County 
80, New Madrid, Mo., re FULLER Builders Supply, 
Highway 61, New Madrid, Mo., phone 748-5501; 
Seeman-Monan Motor Co., 423 Main St., New 
Madrid, Mo., phone 748-5588; River Roads Inn, 
Highway 61, New Madrid, Mo., phone 748-5843; 
Farmers State Bank, Risco, Mo., phone Ex-6-5511. 

Officer ROBERT DOCKIN, Malden, Mo. PD, re the 
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Coo, No. Douglass st., 
Malden, Mo., phone CI 6-4577; 

Officer ROBERT DOCKIN, Malden PD, and City 
Marshal WILLIS WINGO, Gideon, Mo., re ROBINSON's 
DX Service Station, 205 West Main, Holcomb, Moo, 
phone SW 2-9686; 

Deputy ROY HURLEY, Portageville, PD, re BIG JOHN's 
Drive-In, Highway 61, North Portageville, phone 
DR 9-3319; DELTA Auto Parts and .Salvage, Portageville, 
phone DR 9-5438; 

COP ROBERT Jo MONTAGUE, Crowe Tire and Texaco Service, 
100 West Pine, Poplar Bluff, Mo., phone SU 5-2519. 

-3-
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On 5/17/68, WALTER IVY advised that DAVID and 
EASTMAN FULLER are the proprietors of FULLER's Building 
Supply, Highway 61, New Madrid, Mo. IVY stated he knew 
nothing derogatory about either of the FULLERs. 

On 5/17/68, both DAVID and EASTMAN FULLER 
examined photos of JAMES EARL RAY and advised that they' 
had never seen this individual before. The FULLERs ad­
vised that they are formerly from Portageville, Mo., 
and are aware that the cafe at LaFont's Service Station 
is being operated by a new owner but they do not know 
who he is. 

On 5/17/68, COP JOHNNY MARTIN, Lilborn, Mo., 
advised that BOB NESSELRODT is a reputable farm who 
lives on a large farm near Lilborn. He advised that the 
family has lived inthe area for several generations, and 
is well thought of in the community. 

On 5/17/68, ROBERT A. NESSELRODT examined 
photos of JAMES EARL RAY and advised th~t he has never 
seen this person. NESSELRODT stated he is aware that 
there is a new proprietor at LaFont's Cafe but does not 
know him by name or otherwise. NESSELRODT stated he 
never frequents LaFont's Cafe in Portageville. 

On 5/17/68, Officer ROBERT DOCKIN, Malden PD, 
advised that HAROLD PINKLEY is part owner of Pepsi-Cola 
Bottling Co., in Malden, Mo., and enjoys an excellent 
reputation in the community. DOCKIN further advised 
that Mro N. A. HAYNES is the minister of the Penecostal 
Church in Malden and also enjoys an excellent reputation 
in the community. He knew nothing derogatory about eit&er 
PINKLEY or HAYNES. 

On 5/17/68, NALLEN A. HAYNES examined photos 
of JAMES EARL RAY and was unable to identify RAY as anyone 
he has ever known. HAYNES stated that he does not know 
JAMES D. DAILY who operates the cafe at LaFont's Service 
Station in Portageville. He advised, however, that his son, 
EDWIN, sold a car to LaFont's Service Station about one 
month ago. 

-4-
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On 5/17/68, CLARENCE EDWIN HAYNES was unable 
to identify photo of JAMES EARL RAY as anyone he had 
ever seen. He stated that approximately one month ago 
he sold an old auto formerly owned by him to LaFont's 
Service Station but had no contact with anyone named 
JAMES D. DAILY during this transaction and does not 
know DAILYo 

On 5/17/68, City Marshal WILLIS WINGO, Gideon, 
Mo., advised that he has known J. D. WILLIAMS for many 
years and that WILLIAMS works for the Fletcher Gin Co., 
as a heavy machine operator. He stated WILLIAMS enjoys 
an excellent reputation in the community. 

On 5/17/68, J. D0 WILLllMS, who sometimes signs 
his name JAY DEE WILLIAMS, examined photos of JAMES EARL 
RAY and advised that RAY is unknown to him. WILLIAMS 
stated he does not know JAMES D. DAILY who operates the 
cafe at LaFont's Service Station, but added that his wife, 
who recently left him, was running around with a man who 
works at LaFont's. WILLIAMS advised that he has not been 
in LaFont's Service Station for three or four years, but 
that he used to have occasion to visit at Greyhound Bus 
Stop at LaFont's to pick up machinery parts shipped by 
bus from Memphis, Tenno, and left there for his company. 

On 5/17/68, Deputy ROY HURLEY, Portageville PD, 
advised that GENE RARMER is a life-long resident of 
Portagevilleand works at the garage in the rear ad of 
LaFont's Service Station. HURLEY advised that he knows 
nothing derogatory about GENE FARMER who enjoys an excel­
lent reputation in the community. 

On 5/17/68, GENE FARMER examined photos of 
JAMES EARL RAY and advised that except for pictures he 
has seen in newspapers he has never seen this individual 
before. FARMER stated he has known J. Do DAILY since 
DAILY took over LA FONT's Cafe. FARMER advised he works 
at LA FONT's Service Station and drinks coffee about 
three times a day in the cafe only because it is conveni­
ento FARMER stated that he is of the opinion that DAILY 
has a quick temper and is a little on the shady side and 
he consequently has no desire to associate with him. 
FARMER advised that DAILY lives about one block from him 
in Portageville but he has had no social contact with DAILYo 

-5-
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, IT. LOUIS (137•18088) DATE: 5/11/88 

FROM 
SA Al,_,. '. llUIIIDCI 

SUBJECT: ,.. ·- .... 
,CJ 

Dates of Contact 

Titles and File 1/S on which contacted 

mas 

Purpose and results of contact 

□ NEGATIVE 

&]POSITIVE 

0 Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

Personal Data 

1 - IL 137-18088 
!i'r.• IL 44-ffl 
J..ln/ral 

(J) 

Rating 

oc1 0s1 

(ZJPCI □ PSI 

D 

1ot['#~ 
~ -t._ ~~q-1~ 

vf 4\ pP:_ FORMATION HEREIN OBTAINED CONEIOENTIAUT 
INFORMANT'S NAME IS NOT TO BE DISCLO~ED IN 
REPORT OR OTHERWISE UNLESS IT HAS BfEN DECIDED 
DEFINITaY THAT HE IS TO BE A WITNESS 1J1 A 
TRIAL OR HEARING. 

Coverage 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date 5-21-68 

Source waa recontacted May 9, 1968, by 
u PATRICK •• BUDJaY and 8A ALBDT .J. BU8BJIIG, at nlcb 
tille lie furnlalaed tile tollowlag achlt:ttonal 1nfonation. 

l'rGIII about 10:00 p.a. on tbe alght of May 8, 1968, 
until 1:00 a.•. tbat at.pt, IIOUI°• ftll at the Grapevl• Tavera, 
at Whicla tiat JCIIII BAY - alao t.._.. JOIIII BAY drOYe aource 
boat at about 1100 a.■ . on Ulla ooculon JCIDI BAY told aource 
tbat .JDBY UT ... ■till la t1M1 at. Lout.■ area but bad been 
at tbe Naiclew of tlleir tatller in aorth Mtuourt. JOIIII BAY 
nprNNd expectation that JBDY would be cca1ag la during 
tbe cour■e of tlle .,,.nine while ■-rce was at tlle tavera. 
JmT did aot appear tbere, llowllver, and at the tllle of tld.a 
lnteniew, aouroe baa not -• .JDBY. On th:18 occaaioa aource 
bad no coavenation wttla JCIDI a.&1' reprdtng ■abject JAIIIII URL 
RAY. Source baa not NeD nor tau.41 with CAROL PDPD ■lace 
tbe tue IJOU"OI ... PNYiOU11l7 contacted. 

Interviewing Agent■_.. NfereaOI to ■ouroe during 
thta tatervt.ew of tbe iafonatl• lie had previou■ly turalahed 
to tbe ettect tat Joa BAY and CABGL P.IPP.llk llad tadlcated to 
aource la aboat the latter part of June, 1967, that tlle7 bad 
knowledge ot tlle Abject'• nenaboata at tbat tlllll la Qlalaa 
and Loa A ... lell. Source - advt.Nd tllat th:18 had not bNa 
corroberated ... taterv1- wt.th JOllll RAY aad CABOL ....... 
who bad denied to tbe FBI tllat tbey bad a117 Jmowl.._ 
regardtag aubJect•• whereabout■ ■lace aubJect•• ••Je from 
tbe Mlaaourl State Jtealteatlary (IIIP). It waa aplal_. to 
aource tllat it -■ wry t.aportaat t• reaolw tbia conflict 
and inquiry waa •• of bia u to wbetller be waa caulte cartala 
tbat the lat .... tloa be had turalabN la tb:18 rep.rel previoualy 
waa abaolutel7 true and accurate. a. atated tbat be,... cult• 
certain ta tlala regard and tllat tile t.atoraatioa be had tur­
niabed ..... poaltiwly true but tllat be could add no further 
ca.tall• Nprdt.ag tile laforaatloa lie had turat.abed, ■lace 
tilt.a waa all tlle 1afonatioa that had been provided Ill■. It 

" 

o n __ 5_-_9_-......:;6..:;:.8_,at_....:=S......:;t_,:_.--=Lo..::...u=l.=-=· s::..Jlt...._:::M:..=i=s=-S.::..OU~r::....:1.~· ---'F lie# SL 44-77 5 -----------
SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY 

by SA ALBERT J. RUSHING AJR: paw/ral Date dictated 5-15-68 ---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. If is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned t . 
ii and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

0 
your agency, 
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was pointed out to source that under the circumstances it 
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER bad 
lied to the FBI, and he was specifically asked whether he 
had in any manner lied to us concerning this information, 
and it was pointed out to him that if he had lied in any way, 
it would be much better for him to correct such falsification 
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not 
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL 
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject's whereabouts after 
his escape from the penitentiary, then they bad lied in that 
regard, although he added in that connection that he could 
not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had bad direct contact 
with the subject, but their information may have cane to 
them indirectly so far as source was aware. 

With regard to the information source claimed to 
have received indicating that subject had been in Ollaha or 
Los Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry ns made of 
source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PBPPBR who had 
made the specific statements and furnished the specific 
information to source. Be stated it was his recollection 
that although JOHN BAY was the one who did most of the talking 
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated 
by her comments that she and JOHN RAY both had the saae 
information regarding the alleged presence of subject in 
Omaha and Los Angeles. 

Source coamnented that he hadl'ead in the papers 
that subject, under the nau GALT, had apparently had con­
siderable amount of money and had been able to peel off $20 
bills from a large roll of aoney when he purchased an auto­
mobile. In that regard source said he had acme idea as to 
what might have been the source of that aoney and hehoped and 
expected that within a week or ao he would be able to furnish 
his ideas in that regard. When pressed for further details 
at this time, the following information was elicited from 
source. 

After source was released on ball from the St. Louis 
City Jail on June 23 or 24, 1967, he read in the Chicago 
"Tribune" newspaper a few days later, possibly only a day or 
two after his release frca jail, of a bank robbery which had 
occurred in a southern state. Be recognized this bank and 
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its location as a bank which he and subject RAY had cased on 
two Fridays during the period in 1959 when source and subject 
were closely associated. They traveled by automobile from 
St. Louis on those occasions in casing the bank, and on two 
or three subsequent occasions when subject and source were in 
the same vidti ty they again looked the bank over. They had 
planned to hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were 
aware that that was a payroll day when the bank handled con­
siderable aJnOunts of money. When they initially cased the 
bank they observed several police officers in uniform who were 
around the bank, but on later occasions they did not observe 
the presence of police officers. At that period of tiae, when 
they were casing the bank and planning a possible robbery, 
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries 
to his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in the course 
of the cmamission of a burglary in northern Missouri when 
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story 
window, causing his legs and feet to be seriously injured, 
resulting in his hospitalization for a time. Because of this, 
source concluded that he was not physically able to go on the 
robbery at the tiae they were casing the bank and the job 
never came off, and subject was thereafter apprehended at 
St. Louis in a robbery and sentenced to the penitentiary. 

A few days after source read in the Chicago "Tribune" 
of the robbery of this bank, he was visited at his residence 
by an unnamed middle-aged man, wh0111 source had previously 
known in St. Louis in 1959, and whom he thinks he probably 
introduced to subject in 1959. This man, whom source declined 
to name, told source he had been on a bank robbery and he dis­
played a valise full of money. Source, during the visit, had 
told his visitor that he was bard up and broke at that ti11e 
and the man took $250 from the valise and gave it to source, 
which source assumed was in the nature of a loan. Information 
furnished by the man to source was to the effect that the money 
in the valise was the loot from the bank robbery. Either .from 
what the man told source or from the news article previously 
referred to, source learned that the amount of loot obtained 
in the robbery was approximately $50 1 000, and that an additional 
sizeable amount ot money had been missed in the robbery, which 
money was in the bank vault. The $250 given to source by the 
man consisted of one $50 bill, according to source's recollection, 
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and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec­
tion, but either from what the man told hill or from what source 
had read in the newspaper he understood that the bank referred 
to by the man was the bank referred to ln the news article. 

It is source's recollection that the visit from 
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his 
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PBPPBR, in which they 
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject's 
whereabouts, including his alleged preaence in Qnaha and Los 
Angeles. 

Source has had contact with the man who viaited hill 
as referred to on only one aubaequent occaaion, and he estilllatea 
thia was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped 
by source's residence for a short visit. Although source had 
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the 
matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at the 
time of this latter visit. Frca his conversation with this 
man, source learned that the man's acccaplice in the bank 
robbery previously referred to was subject, JAMBS KARL RAY, 
and source gained the impression from the man that there were 
probably one or more additional accomplices who were not 
identified to source. 

Source stated he was not ready at this time to fur­
nish further details regarding the exact location of the bank 
or the identity of the man who gave him $250. He was pressed 
for information pertaining to the identity and location of the 
bank, and it was elicited fr<a him that the bank was in a 
southern state. Be acknowledged that by a southern state he 
meant a state far south, such as Louisiana or Alabama, and he 
added "or Mississippi" but denied that the state was actually 
Mississippi. lie said the place where the bank was located was 
not just a ama.11 town and that the city or town was located 
near a river which constitutes a state boundary. Source 
learned frca the UlUUUled man that the persons who robbed the 
bank were in the bank for only a minute or two and •de a 
getaway in which they crossed the river on a bridge into an 
adjoining state. Source said that it was entirely possible 
that they could have been across this bridge and in another 
state within five minutes frOlll the time they left the bank. 
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Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days 
befOl'e he furnished further iadormation, implying that within 
that period of time he might again be in touch with the 
unnamed man and would endeavor to ascertain the identities 
of any additional accomplices. Be said he was not sure he 
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed 
man and wanted to defer this decision. It •as discussed 
with aource the possibility of whether he might illllediately 
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of aoney 
could be aade to him for such, and he indicated be would be 
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent 
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least 
a few days. Be -de a coauaent to the effect that he wanted 
to make sure be was "clear" hi•elf. It was elicited from 
source that the unnaad man he referred to has not been a 
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from 
the ''southwest part of the country", and source believes be 
bas served tiae in a penitentiary, possibly in Arkansas. 
Source also indicated be baa gained an impression that the 
man bas probably spent soae time in Mexico. 

Source said the reason be bad not mentioned the 
matter of the bank robbery earlier was because be bad felt 
that there was already enough of a rap against subject BAY, 
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest 
in the additional charge involving the robbery. Source said 
that he hoped to be able within a few days or a week or so 
to furnish additional details and that he would do so at ·a 
later ti• if possible. 
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Memorandum 
SAC, IT. LOUIS (137-16086) 

FROM SA SA ALBBRT J. lUJBBilfG 

Dates of Contac 

Titles and File 1/s on which contacted 

IIUBKIK 

Purpose and results of contact 

□ NEGATIVE 

[j POSITIVE 

D Informant certified that he ha 
furnished all information obtai d 
by him since last contact, 

Personal Data 

J..,.._ - IL 137-16088 

'71 )• SL 44-775 
UB/ral 
(2) 

DATE: 

oc1 os, 

□ PSI 

D 

INFORMATION HEREIN OBTAINED CONFIDENTIALLY 
INFORMANT'S NAME IS NOT TO BE DISCL03ED IN 
REPORr CJR 0:HERWISE UNLESS IT HAS BEEN DECrD D 
DEFINITELY !HAT HE IS TO BE A WITNESS Iii A 
TRIAL OR HEARING. 

Coverage 

44-775 

✓/,, 77~?--,/3'/ 

~.:::·_:,/ 
' . '-; v / 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Date __ -=-5--2=-4_-_6_8'------

s wu recontacted on May 14, 1968, by 
SA GBOBGE 11. i&Wi8d Al.BER'l' J. BUSHING. Inquiry was •de 
of source at this time regarding other occupants of the two 
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street of which source 
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is currently 
the only occupant of the 4-unit building facing the street 
arld nuabered 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street. Source's unit 
which he occupies is on the first floor at 1807 South 
Eleventh. The last previous occupant of the unit on the 
firat floor nwabered 1805 South Eleventh was JAIIIS H. RAMSEY 
who, according to source, moved in there about the first of 
llay, 1967. Source and BAIISEY were both arrested OD June 2, 
1967, by the St. Louis Police Departaent on a burglary charge 
for which source wutllerea:fter confined in tbe city jail as 
ball been previoualy referred to. 

Both source and RAll8EY were released OD bond frOll 
the city jail on about June 23 or J'une 24, 1967, and RAMSEY 
at that tiae stayed for a couple of clays with source at 1807 
South Eleventh. BAIISEY then went back to Weiner, Arkansas, 
where his parent• reside for a tiae but came back to St. 
Louis in the latter part of Septe■ber, 1967, and again lived 
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first floor. Both source and 
RAll3BY were aentenced on the burglary charge in St. Louis 
in October, 1967, eource receiving aix months probation and 
BAIISEY receiving a sentence of nine months probation which 
source believes expires in July, 1968. In February, 1968, 
RAIISEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis, and 
returned to bis home and the home of his parents at Weiner, 
Arkanau, with the permission of his probation officer. 

With regard to the building at the rear of the 
building referred to above source advised the rear building 
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It also ia a 
2-story 4-fa■ily unit but neither of the two units on the 
first floor is occupied at this time. The a,cond floor 
front is currently occupied by a woman name,d JUANITA 
BERNAHDEZ (phonetic) and the second floor rear is occupied 
by a woman named MURIEL IIC NICKOLS. 

On 5-14-68 at St. Louis, Missouri File# SL 44-775 ------ -----~--------

SA GEORGE M. PEET 
by __ S_A_A_L_B_ER __ T_J_._R_U_S_H_I_N_G ___ A_J_R_:_a_m_b_/_r_a_l __ Date d ictated __ s_-_2_0_-_6_8 ____ _ 

Thi~ document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the \Bl and Is loaned to your agency; 

ft and its contenls are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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